Francesco Santanastasio
Work Address:
Department of Physics, Sapienza Università di Roma Office Phone: +39 06 4991 4388
Edificio Marconi, floor 2, room 202-b e-mail:
Piazzale Aldo Moro, 2 00185 Rome francesco.santanastasio@cern.ch
Italy francesco.santanastasio@roma1.infn.it
Born: 9 February 1980 — Rome, Italy

Subjects (DIS 2010), Florence, Italy, 19-23 Apr 2010
[55] “Prospects for Exotica Searches at ATLAS and CMS Experiments”
F.Santanastasio
Il Nuovo Cimento Vol.32 C, N.3-4 ncc9484 (2009).
Prepared for Incontri di Fisica delle Alte Energie (IFAE 2009), Bari, Italy, Apr 2009
Internal notes of the CMS Collaboration (quoted in this document)
[56] “Search for leptoquarks with couplings to muons and produced in lepton-quark colli-
sions using Run2 data ”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-23-093 (2023)
I am one of the few authors of this internal note based on analysis of collision data.
I supervised Mattia Campana (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is
the main analyst.
[57] “BTL LYSO crystal characterization for the CERN Market Survey”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS DN-2021/014 (2021)
I am the main author of the part related to the LYSO:SiPM prototype detector.
14
[58] “LYSO crystal characterization activities performed in 2019”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS DN-2020/10 (2020)
I am the main author of the part related to the LYSO:SiPM prototype detector.
[59] “Search for trijet resonances in the boosted dijet final state”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-19-273 (2019)
I am one of the three authors of this internal note based on analysis of collision data.
I supervised Claudio Quaranta (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is
the main analyst.
[60] “Measurement of W-tagging data/MC scale factors using ttbar semi-leptonic events
using full 2016 dataset”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2017/051 (2017)
I am one of the three authors of this internal note based on analysis of collision data.
I supervised Simone Gelli (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is the
main analyst.
[61] “Absolute residual jet energy corrections with γ+jet events at 13 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2016/344 (2016)
I am one of the three authors of this internal note based on analysis of collision data.
I supervised Federico Preiato (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is
the main analyst.
[62] “Search for narrow resonances decaying to dijets in pp collisions at
√
s = 13 TeV using
12.9 fb−1”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2016/202 (2016)
I am the editor of this internal note. I supervised Federico Preiato (PhD student in
Sapienza University of Rome) working on the calibration of online reconstructed jets
employed in the scouting analysis.
[63] “Search for narrow resonances using the dijet mass spectrum with 2.45 fb−1 of proton-
proton collisions at
√
s = 13 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2015/175 (2015)
I am the editor of this internal note presenting results on analysis of collision data.
I supervised Giulia D’Imperio (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is
the main analyst.
[64] “Search for narrow resonances using the dijet mass spectrum in proton-proton colli-
sions at sqrt(s)=13 TeV (Phys14 MC analysis)”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2015/063 (2015)
I am the editor of this internal note concerning a feasibility study of the dijet search.
I supervised Giulia D’Imperio (PhD student in Sapienza University of Rome) who is
the main analyst.
[65] “Search for dijet resonances at
√
s = 8 TeV with data scouting”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2014/104 (2014)
15
I am co-editor of this CMS analysis note based on collision data and one of the two
main analysts.
[66] “Search for a BSM resonance decaying to W vector bosons in the semileptonic final
state”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2013/045 (2013)
I am the contact person of this CMS analysis based on collision data and one of the
four main analysts. I supervised one of the two main analysts working on this search
(a PhD student from Peking University, China). The analysis is has been published in
2014 in combination with a complementary search for ZZ resonances (EXO-12-022).
[67] “Search for a BSM resonance decaying to Z vector bosons in the semileptonic final
state”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2013/040 (2013)
I’m part of the analysis group involved in this CMS search which is constituted by
about 10 people from CERN, KIT, Peking University, SPRACE, and University of Pe-
rugia. The analysis has been published in 2014 in combination with a complementary
search for WW resonances (EXO-12-021).
[68] “Search for Narrow Resonances using the Dijet Mass Spectrum in pp Collisions at
sqrt(s)=8 TeV with full 2012 dataset”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2012/455 (2012)
I am the contact person of this CMS analysis based on collision data. I supervised
the main analyst working on this search (a PhD student from Cukurova University,
Turkey). A public preliminary result has been released by the CMS collaboration on
February 2013 in view of the Moriond/EW conference. The analysis is aiming for
publication in 2015 in combination with a search for high mass resonances decaying
to pairs of b-quarks.
[69] “Search for Narrow Resonances using the Dijet Mass Spectrum in pp Collisions at
sqrt(s)=8 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2012/229 (2012)
I am the contact person of this CMS analysis based on collision data. I supervised one
of the two analysts working on this search (a PhD student from Cukurova University,
Turkey). This analysis has been published in 2013.
[70] “Search for Dijet Resonances in the Dijet Mass Spectrum in pp Collisions at sqrt(s)=7
TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2012/012 (2012)
I am one of the two analysts (from a group of about 10 people from various institu-
tions including CERN) of this CMS analysis based on 4.7 fb−1 of pp collision data
collected in 2011. I am the main developer of the novel trigger, data acquisition, and
analysis strategy employed in this search to recover sensitivity to new physics at dijet
masses below 1 TeV. This analysis has been published in 2012 in combination with a
complementary search for heavy resonances decaying in pairs of b-quarks.
[71] “Search for heavy resonances in the W/Z-tagged dijet mass spectrum in pp collisions
at 8 TeV”
16
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2012/393 (2013)
I’m part of the analysis group involved in this CMS search which is constituted by
almost 10 people from CERN, John Hopkins University, and L’Institut de Physique
Nucleaire de Lyon (IPNL). This analysis has been published in 2014.
[72] “Search for qW/qZ/WW/WZ/ZZ Resonances in the W/Z-tagged Dijet Mass Spec-
trum from 7 TeV pp Collisions at CMS”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2011/524 (2011)
I’m part of the analysis group involved in this CMS search which is constituted by
almost 10 people from CERN, John Hopkins University, and L’Institut de Physique
Nucleaire de Lyon (IPNL). This analysis has been published in 2013.
[73] “Search for Pair-production of First Generation Scalar Leptoquarks in pp Collisions
at sqrt(s)=8 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2013/109 (2013)
[74] “Search for First-Generation Scalar Leptoquarks in pp Collisions at sqrt(s)=7 TeV
using the CMS Detector”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2011/492 (2011)
I am one of the two analysts (supervising a PhD student from Princeton University) of
this CMS analysis based on 4.7 fb−1 of pp collision data collected in 2011. This analysis
has been published in 2012 in combination with a complementary second-generation
leptoquark search.
[75] “Search for Pair Production of First-Generation Scalar Leptoquarks Using Events
Produced in pp Collisions at sqrt(s)=7 TeV Containing One Electron, Two Jets and
Large Missing Transverse Energy”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2010/361 (2010)
[76] “Search for Pair Production of First Generation Leptoquarks Using Events Containing
Two Electrons and Two Jets Produced in pp Collisions at sqrt(s)=7 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2010/230 (2010)
[77] “Search for Pair Production of First Generation Scalar Leptoquarks at the CMS Ex-
periment”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2008/070 (2009)
[78] “Results of a visual scan of high MET events in 7 TeV pp collision data”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2010/219 (2010)
[79] “Commissioning of Uncorrected Missing Transverse Energy in Zero Bias and Minimum
Bias Events at sqrt(s)=900 GeV and 2360 GeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS AN-2010/029 (2010)
17
[80] “Optimization and Performance of HF PMT Hit Cleaning Algorithms Developed Using
pp Collision Data at sqrt(s)=0.9, 2.36 and 7 TeV”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS DN-2010/008 (2010)
[81] “InterCalibration of the CMS Barrel Electromagnetic Calorimeter Using Neutral Pion
Decays”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS DN-2007/013 (2007)
[82] “Study of ECAL calibration with π0 → γγ decays”
F. Santanastasio et al.
CMS IN-2006/050 (2006)
Theses ( Laurea and PhD)